PM Securities Sdn Bhd

(An Approved Universal Broker)

PM Securities Sdn Bhd

(An Approved Universal Broker)


	ANNOUNCEMENT TO BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD                                                       17 June 2004


GULA PERAK BERHAD (“GPB” or “the Company”)

· Proposed Acquisition of 36 units of Condominiums (which has been divided into 75 units of hotel rooms) On LevelS 14, 15 & 16 Of Golden city condominium, SITUATED AT JALAN IPOH, 51200 KUALA LUMPUR HELD UNDER TITLE GERAN 26826, 26532-26534, LOT NO 85-88, SECTION 48, TOWN OF KUALA LUMPUR, by GPB  from Mirage Point (M) Sdn Bhd ("MPSB" or “the vendor”) ("Proposed Acquisition")
1. Introduction

We refer to the previous announcements dated 4 March 2004 and 29 April 2004 relating to the Proposed Acquisition.

PM Securities Sdn Bhd (“PM Securities”), on behalf of the Board of GPB, wishes to announce that the Company had on 17 June 2004 entered into a Supplemental Agreement (“SA”) with MPSB for the revision in the purchase consideration pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition from RM35,010,000 to RM26,745,000. The revised purchase consideration of RM26,745,000 shall be wholly satisfied by way of the issuance of 21,396,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in GPB at the issue price of RM1.25 per share as compared to the issuance of 22,361,280 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at an issue price of RM1.25 per share and the proposed assumption of RM7,058,400 in liabilities as per the previous announcement dated 4 March 2004. Consequently, GPB will no longer need to assume any liability arising from the Proposed Acquisition as opposed to the proposed assumption of liabilities amounting to RM7,058,400 as per the announcement dated 4 March 2004.

The Proposed Acquisition based on the revised purchase consideration of RM26,745,000 shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Revised Proposed Acquisition”.

The revised purchase price of the condominiums amounting to RM26,745,000 has been agreed upon between GPB and MPSB based on the revision in valuation by the professional valuers, Messrs. Henry Butcher Lim & Long Sdn Bhd on 2 April 2004 for the 36 units of condominiums (which has been divided into 75 units of Hotel Rooms) bearing unit numbers 21-03, 21-05, 21-06, 21-07, 21-08, 21-08A, 21-09, 21-10, 21-11, 21-12, 21-15, 21-16, 22-03, 22-05, 22-06, 22-07, 22-08, 22-08A, 22-09, 22-10, 22-11, 22-12, 22-15, 22-16, 23-03, 23-05, 23-06, 23-07, 23-08, 23-08A, 23-09, 23-10, 23-11, 23-12, 23-15 and 23-16.

The types of Hotel Rooms proposed to be acquired by GPB and the corresponding revised purchase consideration comprise the following:

	Room Type

(Size)
	No. Of Hotel Rooms Proposed To Be Acquired
	Estimated Value Per Room (RM)


	Purchase Revised Consideration (RM)

	Executive Room


	69
	365,000
	25,185,000

	Deluxe Room


	3
	270,000
	810,000

	Standard Room


	3
	250,000
	750,000

	Total
	75
	
	26,745,000


Apart from the above proposed revisions, all other terms of the Proposed Acquisition as announced on 4 March 2004 remains unchanged.

2.
FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE REVISED PROPOSED ACQUISITION
2.1 Share Capital 

The proforma effects of the Revised Proposed Acquisition on the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company are as follows:

	
	No. Of Shares


	RM



	Existing share capital as at 11 May 2004
	257,790,187
	257,790,187

	To be issued pursuant to the Revised Proposed Acquisition
	21,396,000
	21,396,000

	Enlarged share capital
	279,186,187
	279,186,187


2.2
NTA and Gearing 
The proforma effects of the Revised Proposed Acquisition on the consolidated NTA and gearing of the GPB Group based on the audited financial statements of GPB Group for the financial period ended 30 September 2003 are set out as follows:-

	
	Audited as at 

30 September 2003
	After the Revised Proposed Acquisition

	
	RM’000
	RM'000

	Share capital
	256,816
	278,212

	Share premium
	206,135
	210,284 (1)

	Capital reserves
	3,039
	3,039

	Reserve on consolidation
	29,533
	29,533

	Irredeemable Convertible Secured Loan Stocks 2000/2005 
	191,264
	191,264

	Accumulated losses
	(242,709)
	(242,709) (1)

	Redeemable Convertible Secured Notes 2003/2008
	57,895
	57,895

	Shareholders’ funds
	501,973
	527,518

	Less: Intangibles 
	-
	-

	NTA
	501,973
	527,518

	No. of shares 
	256,816
	278,212

	NTA per share (RM)
	1.95
	1.90

	Borrowings (RM’000)
	367,988
	367,988

	Gearing ratio (times)
	0.73
	0.70


Notes:

(1)
After deducting estimated expenses amounting to RM1,200,000 for the Proposed Acquisition
2.3
Earnings

The Revised Proposed Acquisition is not expected to have any material effects on the earnings of the GPB Group for the financial year ending 31 March 2005 as the said acquisition is expected to be completed during the last quarter of the calendar year 2004.  Nevertheless, the Revised Proposed Acquisition is expected to result in rental savings on the Hotel Rooms to the Group in the longer term. As the number of new GPB Shares to be issued as consideration for the Revised Proposed Acquisition is lesser as compared to that of the original Proposed Acquisition as announced on 4 March 2004, the earnings per share of GPB should accordingly be higher pursuant to the Revised Proposed Acquisition.


2.4
Dividend

The Proposed Acquisition will not have any effect on the dividend policy of GPB.

2.5
Shareholdings of Substantial Shareholders

Effects of the Revised Proposed Acquisition on the shareholdings of the substantial shareholders of GPB (holding 5% equity interest in GPB or more) as at 11 May 2004 are as follows:-

	
	Existing as at 11 May 2004
	After Proposed Acquisition

	
	Direct
	Indirect 
	Direct
	Indirect

	
	No. of Shares


	%
	No. of Shares


	%
	No. of Shares


	%
	No. of Shares


	%

	Tan Sri Dato’ Lim Cheng Pow
	32,598,000
	12.65
	-
	-
	32,598,000
	11.68
	-
	-

	Lim Bee Ling
	21,152,000
	8.21
	-
	-
	21,152,000
	7.58
	-
	-

	MPSB
	5,184,000
	2.01
	-
	-
	26,580,000
	9.52
	-
	-


3.
SUBMISSION TO THE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES


The relevant applications to the relevant authorities namely the Securities Commission in relation to the Revised Proposed Acquisition is expected to be made within three (3) months from the date of the previous announcement dated 29 April 2004.

4.
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION
The SA dated 17 June 2004 and the Valuation Report prepared by Messrs. Henry Butcher Lim & Long Sdn Bhd dated 2 April 2004 will be available for inspection at the registered office of GPB during normal office hours from Monday to Friday (except public holidays) for a period of one (1) month from the date of this announcement.  

This announcement is dated 17 June 2004

Cc:
En. Kris Azman Abdullah


Securities Commission

Gula Perak Berhad
1
Gula Perak Berhad
3

